
 
 

 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public 
who attends the meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Questions from Members 
 

The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the Council 
has powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the terms of 
reference of the Committee of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules. 

 
6. Application Number: 3112/15 

Proposal: Outline application for residential development of up to 175 
dwellings with access, landscape, open space and 
associated infrastructure. All matters to be reserved with the 
exception of the main site access. 

Site Location: STOWUPLAND – Land between Gipping Road and Church 
Road 

Applicant:  Gladman Developments Limited 
 

Report RF/04/15  Pages 1 to 74 

 
 

PLANNING REFERRALS 
COMMITTEE  

 

    Please ask for:                 Val Last 

    Direct Line:                      01449  724673 

    Fax Numb:                       01449  724696 

    E-mail:          val.last@midsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 

 
 

TIME 
 

 

Wednesday 18 November 2015 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
2:30 pm 
 

 
                   

 
 
 

10 November 2015 

Public Document Pack



 
7. Urgent business – such other business which, by reason of special circumstances to 

be specified, the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 (Note:  Any matter to be raised under this item must be notified, in writing, to 
the Chief Executive or District Monitoring Officer before the commencement o
[...]

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING REFERRALS COMMITTEE -18th Nov 2015 

INDEX TO SCHEDULED ITEMS 

ITEM REF. NO PROPOSAL WARD Case Presenting 
MEMBER Officer Officer 

1 3112/15 IN THE PARISH Cllr K Welham IW LE 
OF STOWUPLAND: 
Re-advertisement -

Outline application 
for residential 
development of up to 
175 dwellings with 
access, landscape, 
open space and 
associated 
infrastructure. All 
matters to be 
reserved with the 
exception of the main 
site access. 

Page No 

1-74 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING REFERRALS COMMITTEE- 18 November 2015 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 

SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

1 
3112/15 
Outline application for residential development of up to 175 dwellings 
with access, landscape, open space and associated infrastructure. All 
matters to be reserved with the exception of the main site access. 
Land between Gipping Road and Church Road, Stowupland 
10.9 
Gladman Developments Ltd 
August 27, 2015 
November 27, 2015 

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 

The application is referred to committee for the following reasons : 

(1) it is a "Major" application for:-

• a residential land allocation for 15 or over dwellings 

(2) the Head of Economy considers the application to be of a controversial nature 
having regard to the extent and planning substance of comments received from third 
parties.] 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

1. This application follows the refusal of a previous, similar proposal now at appeal 
and described more fully in the introduction and background to 'Assessment' 
below. Advice has consistently been given that the development of this site is 
considered unacceptable. 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2. The application concerns an irregular, elongated parcel of land between Church 
Road and Gipping Road on the eastern side of Stowupland. The site is ou
[...]
area of open space is 
compromised by the 'Indicative Main Street'. 

• Effect of areas designated as Visually Important Open Space in achieving 
the transition between the current settlement edge and the countryside will 
be lost if development allowed. 

• Proposals for landscape buffer to east of site will take some 30 years to 
reach semi-maturity and an element of good screening. 

• Wide impact from nighttime light glow. 

• In overall terms consider that the landscape and visual impacts have been 
underestimated -perhaps as a result of an optimistic expectation of the new 
planting proposals. 

The Landscape Officer does, however, acknowledge that: -

• The retention of the hedgerow fronting Glpping Road with only an 
emergency access point, moving the development edge away from that road 
and limiting the northerly properties to 1.5 storey ('chalet' style) will lessen 

Page 6



5 

the impact on the localised landscape in this area. 

• The existing and proposed planting belt to the edge of the properties in 
Trinity Walk will limit the impact on these properties, 

.. . but overall recommends refusal for reasons similar to that applicable to the 
previous application. 

SCC Archaeology have no objection subject to the standard two-stage 
condition 

SCC ~nfrastructure Officer requires financial contributions as follows:-

• Education facilities £1 ,212,230.00 
• Pre-school/early years £103,547.00 
• Library facilities £37,800.00 
• waste management £8,925.00 

SCC Flood and Water Management Team object to the proposal. They 
consider that the submitted Flood Risk Assessment is unacceptable in that it 
does not describe the existing drainage system or correctly identify flood risk or 
adequate mitigation measures compliant with national policies or standards .. 
They list a significant series of shortcomings. 

SCC Rights of Way Officer has no objection. 

Historic England have concerns over the effect of the development on the 
setting of the Grade 2* Col
[...]
sed access onto Gippng Road was considered unacceptable as the 
constrained nature of that road , lack of pedestrian footways and poor visibility 
at the junction with Rendall Lane rendered it inadequate to accommodate the 
projected increase in traffic volume. 

• The proposal would have a detrimental effect on the quality and local 
distinctiveness of the landscape around Stowupland, which includes areas 
designated Visually Important Open Space in the adopted Local Plan. 

• The loss/fragmentation of hedgerows would have a detrimental impact on the 
biodiversity value of the site. 

• The proposal would have a detrimental effect on the setting of Columbine Hall, 
a Grade 2* listed building some 400m. to the north of the site, and the Grade 2 
listed cottages and church adjacent to Church Road. 

• . The proposal failed to make provision for the proportion of affordable housing 
and the financial contributions required by locally adopted policies and 
supplementary documents (i.e. no completed Section 106 Agreement was 
returned). 

It will be noted from the above that, notwithstanding the fact that the site has not 
been 'allocated' site in the Stowmarket Area Action Plan and is therefore 
'countryside' , non-compliance with adopted policy was not included as a specific 
reason for refusal . That is because at the time of considering the application , the 
Council did not have a deliverable five year supply of housing land. 

In such circumstances the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) deems 
that policies for the supply of housing should be considered 'out of date'. The 
application was however considered to be otherwise contrary to the policies and 
guidance in the adopted Development Plan framework. Accordingly it was 
assessed both against the principles of 'sustainable development' - the 'golden 
thread' that underpins the NPPF - and the policies and guidance in the adopted 
Development Plan framework which are consistent with that document. 

The Current Application: 

As members will be aware, the Council still has a shortfall in the five-year 
deliverable supply of housing land. This current application therefore falls to be 
considered against that same background. 

Page 10



Following on from this , it is then perhaps logical to first consider how the new 
application compares with the previous in terms of the issues which formed the 
basis of that refusal , and then to consider any additional matters raised. 

Highway Capacity and Safety: 

It is noted that the Highway Authority welcome the removal of the proposed 
vehicular access onto Gipping Road, which essentially overcomes their principal 
objection to the previous application . 

They include in their consultation response specific improvements to footway 
provision. These can be carried out on highway land under S278 Agreements but 
will need to be secured via a S106 Agreement. 

They remain concerned however that the submitted Transport Assessment does 
not take account of the approved extensions to Stowupland High School and the 
committed development at Mill Lane (both of which have been approved since 
consideration of the previous application on this site) and proposed developments 
at Ashes farm and further extensions to Cedars Park- all of which , along with this 
development if allowed, will put pressure ion the layout and capacity of the 
junction of the A 1120 and 81115 at the western end of Stowupland. 

Without the up-to-date information it is not possible to establish the mitigation 
measures which may be required. It is therefore recommended that a reason for 
refusal is included based on the application as submitted failing to demonstrate 
that the development would not have a severe impact with particular referencing to 
the junction of the A 1120. and 81115. 

The policy framework considered to be particularly relevant to this issue is:-
Paras. 32 and 35 of the NPPF, Policies FC1 and FC1.1 of the Core Strategy 
Focussed Review (2012), Policies 4.1 and 8.1 of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan 
(2013) and saved Policy T1 0 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local I Plan (1998) 

Landscape Impact: 

It is acknowledged that the adverse impact on the landscape is reduced in the 
immediate vicinity of the Gipping Road frontage. However, this is a very local ised . 
impact, and the wider concerns over the wider setting of Stowupland, the quality 
and function of the areas designated visually Important Open Space, and the 
enjoyment of the local footpath network remain . 

It is therefore concluded that this revised scheme again has a significantly 
detrimental impact on the visual quality and experience of the landscape around 
Stowupland, contr~ry to the aims and requirements of the NPPF and locally 
adopted policies and guidance, and that this application should be refused for that 
reason . 

The policy framework considered to be particularly relevant to this issue is:
Paras. 61 , 76 and 109 of the NPPF, Policy CS5 of the adopted Core Strategy 
(2008) , Policy FC1 .1 of the Focussed Review of that Document, Policy 4.2 of the 
Stowmarket Area Action Plan (2013) and saved Policy RT12 of the adopted Mid 
Suffolk Local Plan (1998). 

Page 11



)0 

Biodiversity: 

It is clear from Suffolk Wildlife Ttrust's consultation response that the concerns 
over the impact on biodiversity and the ecology of the area expressed in 
connection with the previous application remain with this proposal. A 
recommendation for refusal based on these concerns is therefore included. 

The policy framework considered to be particularly relevant to this issue is:
Paras. 109 and 118 of the NPPF, Policy CS5 of the Mi.d Suffolk Core 
Strategy, Policy FC1 of the Core Strategy Focused Review and saved · 
Policy CL8 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998). 

Impact on the Setting of Listed Buildings: 

Historic England remain concerned the proposal will have an adverse impact on 
the setting of Columbine Hall. 

Mid Suffolk's Heritage Team acknowledge that this revised application lessens the 
impact on Columbine Hall but conclude that the adverse effects are not entirely 
removed . They also remain concerned over the impact of the development on the 
Grade 2 buildings close to Church Road. 

Historic England's suggestion that the open space in the south of the site should 
be included with the area to adjacent to Gipping Way to further ease the impact on 
the 2* building is to a large extent counter-productive, as that area to the south to 
some extent mitigates the effect on the Grade 2 listed buildings close to Church 
Road . 

In overall terms however, the only change to the setting of the Grade 2 buildings 
close to the south of the site proposed by this application is the inclusion of a 
diagonal corridor of open space in the lower centre of the site which retains a very 
localised view of the Grade 2 listed church. It is therefore concluded that the 
objection concerning the impact on the setting of listed buildings close to the site 
should substantially remain. 

The policy framework considered to be particularly relevant to this issue is:
Paras. 131 , 132 and 134 of the NPPF. Policy CS5 of the Mid Suffolk Core 
Strategy, Policy 9.5 of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan, Policy FC1 .1 of 
the Core Strategy Focused Review and saved Policy HB1 of the adopted 
Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998). 

Provision of Affordable Housing and Other financial Benefits Required by 
Adopted Policy and Guidance: 

The Planning Statement submitted with the application suggests the developers 
are prepared to enter a planning obligation with regard to the provision of :-

• Open space- both on site and a commuted sum for off- site. 

• Educatiion facilities 

• Improvements to Public Rights of Way (maximmum £20,000) 

Page 12



I I 

• A habitat management plan 

• A planting plan 

• Bus service and infrastructure improvements 

• Travel Plan monitoring (maximum £5,000). 

• Affordable housing (not less than 35% of the total number of units) 

• Legal costs 

However, apart from the amounts/details shown in parenthesis (which are well 
short of the required amounts)and the affordable housing offer, no specific figures 
are included. Furthermore, the applicants have declined to enter any 
discussion/negotiation on these contributions. 

At the time of preparing this report nocompleted 8106 Agreement had been 
entered into. Accordingly, at this stage the issue forms a further reason for refusal. 

The policy framework considered to be particularly relevant to this issue is:- The 
NPPF, saved Policy CS6 of the adopted Core Strategy, Policy FC1 .1 of the 
Focussed Review, Policy 11.1 of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan (2013) 
and saved Altered Policy H4 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan First 
Alteration .. 

Other Matters: 

As will be clear from the consultation response above, SCC Land Drainage Team 
consider that the submitted information fails to identify flood risk and adequately 
inform the proposed development with regard to mitigation measures and 
sustainable drainage. 

This matter forms a further reason for refuasal. 

The policy framework considered to be particularly relevant to this issue is:
Para. 107 of the NPPF and Para, 107 of the associated Practice Guidance, 
Policy CS4 of the adopted Core Strategy, Policies FC1 and FC1.1 of the 
Focussed Review (2012) and Policy 4.1 of the Stowmarket Area Action 
Plan (2013). · 

No other substantive planning issues are raised by the current application 

Conclusion/Overall Planning Balance: 

It is accepted that the Council has a shortfall in the five year deliverable 
supply of housing land. 

However, it is considered that, for the reasons set out below, this proposal 
does not comprise 'sustainable development' as required by the NPPF and 
the framework of adopted local policy and guidance which are consistent 
with that document. 

Page 13



12-

The development is contrary to the development plan read as a whole . Any 
benefit to be derived from the grant of planning permission is therefore 

considered to be significantly outweighed by this lack of sustainability and 
conflict with the development plan , and it is therefore concluded that the 
application should be refused . 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Outline Planning Permission be Refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposal, by reason of its scale and form, would have a detrimental impact on 
the landscape character of the area including an area designated Visually Important 
Open Space in the adopted Development Plan, and would not conserve or enhance 
local distinctiveness or safeguard the appreciation of that landscape for users of the 
Public Right of Way network in the area. As such· the proposal conflicts with the aims 
of paras. 61,76 and 109 of the NPPF, Policy CS5 of the adopted Core Strategy 
(2008), Policy FC1.1 of the Focussed Review of that Doc,ument, Policy 4.2 of the 
StowmarketArea Action Plan (2013) and saved Policy RT12 of the adopted Mid 
Suffolk Local Plan (1998). 

2. The application as submitted fails to demonstrate that the development would not 
have a detrimental effect on highway safety, with particular reference to the junction 
of the A 1120 and 81115 at the eastern edge of Stowupland, contrary to the aims of 
para. 35 of the NPPF, Policies FC1 and FC1.1 of the Core Strategy Focussed Review 
(2012), Policies 4.1 and 8.1 of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan (2013) and saved 
Policy T1 0 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local I Plan (1998) 

3 The proposed development would have detrimental impact on biodiversity 
due to the loss of hedgerows of high ecological importance contrary to 
Paras. 109 and 118 of the NPPF, Policy CS5 of the Mid Suffolk Core Strategy, 
Policy FC1 of the Core Strategy Focused Review and saved Policy CL8 of the 
adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998). 

4. The proposed development by virtue of its scale and form would have a 
detrimental impact on the setting of heritage assets, including the cluster of 
Grade II listed buildings on Church Road and the Grade II* listed Columbine 
Hall. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Paras. 131, 132 and 134 of 
the NPPF. Policy CS5 of the Mid Suffolk Core Strategy, Policy 9.5 of the 
Stowmarket Area Action Plan, Policy FC1.1 of the Core Strategy Focused 
Review and saved Policy HB1 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998). 

5. The proposal fails to make adequate provision/contributions (and/or 
agreement to provide) for community and other facilities/services for the 
occupants of the dwellings. The applicants have not entered in to the 
necessary legal agreement, which is required to ensure the following 
Community Infrastructure Requirements/Facilities are provided: 
-The provision of 35% of the dwellings as onside Affordable Housing, 

Page 14



\s 

- Financial contributions towards Primary School & Secondary School Places, 
Pre-school Places, Libraries and Waste. 
- Financial contributions towards Highway Improvements and a Traffic 
Regulation Order in order to address highway and pedestrian safety concerns 
and improvements to the Public Right of Way network. 
- The provision of Play Space and Sports Space and Social Infrastructure 
-A Management Plan to deal with the provision, maintenance and transfer of 
open space and play space equipment, 
The Proposal is therefore contrary to the NPPF, saved Policy CS6 of the 
adopted Core Strategy, Policy FC1.1 of the Focussed Review, Policy 11.1 of 
the Stowmarket Area Action Plan (2013) and saved Altered Policy H4 of the 
adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan First Alteration. 

6. The application as submitted fails to demonstrate that the proposed 
development would not cause localised flooding through the identification of 
flood risk or adequate mitigation measures compliant with national or local 
standards. Furthermore it does not clearly describe the existing drainage 
system or fully describe sustainable drainage solutions for the development. 
As such the proposal conflicts with the aims of Para. 107 of the NPPF and 
Para, 107 of the associated Practice Guidance, Policy CS4 of the adopted Core 
Strategy, Policies FC1 and FC1.1 of the Focussed Review (2012) and Policy 
4.1 of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan (2013). 

Philip Isbell lan Ward 
Corporate Manager - Development Management Senior Planning Officer 

APPENDIX A- PLANNING POLICIES 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

Cor1 - CS1 Settlement Hierarchy 
Cor2 - CS2 Development in the Countryside & Countryside Villages 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 
Cor9 - CS9 Density and Mix 
CS SAAP - Stowmarket Area Action Plan 
CSFR-FC1 -PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 -MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC2 -PROVISION AND DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSING 
CSFR-FC3 - SUPPLY OF EMPLOYMENT LAND 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

Page 15



583 -RETAINING VISUALLY IMPORTANT OPEN SPACES 
CL8 -PROTECTING WILDLIFE HABITATS 
CLG - TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
RT12 -FOOTPATHS AND BRIDLEWAYS 
H13 -DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
H14 .-A RANGE OF HOUSE TYPES TO MEET DIFFERENT ACCOMMODATION 
NEEDS 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

C01/03 - Safeguarding aerodromes, technical sites and military explos 
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX B - NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

Letters of representation have been received from a total of 251 interested parties. 

The following people objected to the application 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

   
 

 
rket 

Page 16



15 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
   

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 17



lb 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
[...]
ths only from the date of this letter. 

I consider that the contributions requested are justified and satisfy the requirements of the 
NPPF and the Community Infrastructure Levy (CI L) 122 & 123(3) Regulations. 

Yours sincerely, 

lJ. P.J\}'vtfi cr----1. 
Neil McManus BSc (Hens) MRICS 
Development Contributions Manager 
Strategic Development- Resource Management 

cc lain Maxwell, Suffolk County Council 
Andrew Pearce, Suffolk County Council 
Floods Team, Suffolk County Council 
Anne Westover, Suffolk County Council 
Sue Hooton, Suffolk County Council 
Rachael Abraham, Suffolk County Council 

6 Page 74



l2_ 

From: Denis Cooper 
Sent: 24 September 2015 11:54 
To: Planning Admin · 
Cc: Ian Ward; Jason Skilton; Steven Halls 
Subject: RE: Consultation on Planning Application 3112/15 

Stowupland outline application for residential development of up to 175 
dwellings. 

Suffolk County Council's (Flood & Water Management Teams) response 
regarding surface water drainage: 

The FRA is unacceptable. SCC recommend a holding objection until an acceptable 
revised FRA and Development Framework plan are received. 

Surface water drainage details would then need to be submitted for approval at 
detailed stage. 

Some issues are described below: 

The FRA does not clearly describe the existing drainage system or correctly 
identify flood risk or adequate mitigation measures compliant with national and local 
polices and standards. The revised FRA needs to inform the Development 
Framework master plan and Design & Access Statement. Insufficient appropriate 
spaces are currently included for SuDS. 

The FRA confuses land drainage pipes with open watercourses 
and states, incorrectly on page 8, "the local district drainage authority
Mid Sussex CC " maintains the watercourses/culverts. 

The FRA does not clearly explain that the whole site and upstream catchment 
drains to what appears to be a piped land drain/culvert sited along the boundary 
between Freeman Primary School and

Minutes of the meeting


SA/02/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the PLANNING REFERRALS COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 18 November 2015 at 2:30pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillor:  Kathie Guthrie – Chairman 

   

 Councillors: Roy Barker Matthew Hicks 

  David Burn John Levantis 

  John Field Sarah Mansel 

  Julie Flatman Mike Norris 

  Jessica Fleming Jane Storey 

  Lavinia Hadingham David Whybrow 

    

Ward Member: Councillor: Keith Welham 

    

In attendance: Corporate Manager – Development Management (PI) 

 Development Control Officer (LE) 

 Senior Legal Executive (KB) 

 Governance Support Officer (VL/KD) 

 
RF33 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  

An apology for absence was received from Councillors Gerard Brewster, Glen 
Horn, Barry Humphreys, Diana Kearsley, Lesley Mayes and Dave Muller. 
 

RF34 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

RF35 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING   
 

There were no declarations. 
 

RF36 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

It was noted that Councillors Roy Barker, Julie Flatman, Matthew Hicks, Sarah 
Mansel and David Whybrow had undertaken personal site visits. 

 
RF37 APPLICATION 3112/15 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications representations were made as detailed below: 
 
Planning Application Number Representations From 

  

3112/15 Jerry Voden (Parish Council) 

Jackie Ward (Objector) 



 Application Number: 3112/15 
Proposal: Outline application for residential development of up 

to 175 dwellings with access, landscape, open space 
and associated infrastructure. All matters to be 
reserved with the exception of the main site access. 

Site Location: STOWUPLAND – Land between Gipping Road and 
Church Road 

Applicant:  Gladman Developments Limited 
 

The application was referred to the Planning Referrals Committee for the 
following reasons: 
 

 It was a ‘Major’ application for a residential development for 15 or over 
dwellings 

 The Head of Economy considered the application to be of a controversial 
nature having regard to the location, scale and/or nature of the 
application 

 
Members were advised that reason 6 in the recommendation should be 
amended to read Para.103 of the NPPF and not Para.7. 
 
Jerry Voden, speaking for the Parish Council, said that the application had 
been discussed at length and the Parish Council was firmly opposed to it for the 
reasons stated in the consultation response.  Hundreds of residents had 
expressed views with the majority opposed to the proposal as being too large 
and in the wrong location.  The adverse impacts far outweighed any benefits 
and the proposed development did not meet the aims of the Core Strategy or 
Stowmarket Area Action Plan.  Good progress was being made on a 
Neighbourhood Plan for the village which showed support for small 
developments to meet local needs.  He asked that the Committee reject the 
application and give residents the opportunity of development to meet the 
needs of the community. 
 
Jackie Ward, an objector advised Members that she was speaking on behalf of 
nearly 250 residents.  She said that although the community had always 
welcomed new people, this development was too much for the village and 
would overwhelm services and amenities and was unsustainable.  All traffic 
would travel through the village and there were serious concerns regarding the 
adverse impact the additional vehicles would have on safety.  There was only 
one narrow footway on Church Road and none on Gipping Road which was 
likely to become a rat run for those avoiding the already busy Church Road.  
The traffic studies had also been carried out prior to the schools reorganisation 
and took no account of the increase in traffic that would be caused by either 
this or of the planned development at Mill Lane.  The proposal did not meet the 
needs of the village for affordable housing.  If approved the development would 
change the character of the village making it urban with the scar of new roads, 
houses and lights.  The friendly, family village atmosphere would be obliterated.   
 
Councillor Keith Welham, Ward Member, said that of 250 representations 
received only one was in support.  The site was an open rural area, with views 
to the church and Visually Important Open Space and well-trodden footpaths.  
The site was a green corridor from the school playing fields which would be 
blighted by houses, traffic and street lights if the application was approved.  The 
local concerns regarding traffic impact had also been raised by the Highways 



Authority, and the applicant had in fact estimated that when the houses were 
occupied one junction would be to capacity without the additional increase that 
would be caused by the schools reorganisation.  Due to this lack of reliable 
traffic data the Highways Authority was unable to recommend what 
infrastructure was required to deal with the increase in vehicles.  One local 
health centre was already at capacity and it was likely that the other would be 
unable to cope with the increased demand; the shortage of available school 
places was also a concern.  Residents of the new dwellings would rely on cars 
for daily shopping and there would be no economic benefit to the village.  The 
proposed development was too large and in the wrong place.  He asked that 
Stowupland be given the opportunity to complete its Neighbourhood Plan and 
to steer development to areas where it could be accommodated. 
 
Note:  Councillor Welham left the Council Chamber after making his 
presentation and did not return until after consideration of the item and vote 
thereon had taken place    
 
Members considered that the application showed fundamental errors and 
contained inadequate information in various areas including heritage appraisal 
and potential flood risk.  Concerns were expressed regarding: 
 

 The lack of engagement with the community and planning authority 

 Impact on the listed building, Columbyne Hall   

 Sustainability of the development – economically and socially 

 Impact on the characteristics of the settlement 

 Traffic impacts on Church Road 

 Increased congestion at school times 

 Lack of information regarding the access/egress on Gipping Road 

 Insufficient S106 contributions to improve facilities eg health/education 
  
The Committee fully supported the Officer recommendation and a motion for 
refusal was proposed and seconded. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That Outline Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The proposal, by reason of its scale and form, would have a detrimental 

impact on the landscape character of the area including an area 
designated Visually Important Open Space in the adopted Development 
Plan, and would not conserve or enhance local distinctiveness or 
safeguard the appreciation of that landscape for users of the Public Right 
of Way network in the area. As such, the proposal conflicts with the aims 
of paras. 61, 76 and 109 of the NPPF, Policy CS5 of the adopted Core 
Strategy (2008), Policy FC1.1 of the Focused Review of that Document, 
Policy 4.2 of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan (2013) and saved ·Policy 
RT12 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998) 

 
2. The application as submitted fails to demonstrate that the development 

would not have a detrimental effect on highway safety, with particular 
reference to the junction of the A1120 and B1115 at the eastern edge of 
Stowupland, contrary to the aims of para. 35 of the NPPF, Policies FC1 



and FC1.1 of the Core Strategy Focused Review (2012), Policies 4.1 and 
8.1 of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan (2013) and saved Policy T10 of 
the adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998) 

 
3. The proposed development would have detrimental impact on 

biodiversity due to the loss of hedgerows of high ecological importance 

contrary to · Paras. 109 and 118 of the NPPF, Policy CS5 of the Mid 

Suffolk Core Strategy, Policy FC1 of the Core Strategy Focused Review 

and saved Policy CL8 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998) 

 
4. The proposed development by virtue of its scale and form would have a 

detrimental impact on the setting of heritage assets, including the cluster 

of Grade II listed buildings on Church Road and  the Grade II* listed 

Columbine Hall. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Paras. 131, 

132 and 134 of the NPPF. Policy CS5 of the Mid Suffolk Core Strategy, 

Policy 9.5 of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan, Policy FC1.1 of the Core 

Strategy Focused Review and saved Policy HB1 of the adopted Mid 

Suffolk Local Plan (1998) 

 
5. The proposal fails to make adequate provision/contributions (and/or 

agreement to provide) for community and other facilities/services for the 

occupants of the dwellings. The applicants have not entered in to the 

necessary legal agreement, which is required to ensure the following 

Community Infrastructure Requirements/Facilities are provided: 
- The provision of 35% of the dwellings as onside Affordable 

Housing, 
- Financial contributions towards Primary School and 

Secondary School Places, Pre-school Places, Libraries and 
Waste. 

- Financial contributions towards Highway Improvements and a 

Traffic Regulation Order in order to address highway and 

pedestrian safety concerns and improvements to the Public Right 

of Way network. 
- The provision of Play Space and Sports Space and Social 

Infrastructure 
- A Management Plan to deal with the provision, maintenance and 

transfer of open space and play space equipment.  

 

The Proposal is therefore contrary to the NPPF, saved Policy CS6 of the 
adopted Core Strategy, Policy FC1.1 of the Focused Review, Policy 11.1 
of the Stowmarket Area Action Plan (2013) and saved Altered Policy H4 
of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan First Alteration 

 
6. The application as submitted fails to demonstrate that the proposed 

development would not cause localised flooding through the identification 
of flood risk or adequate mitigation measures compliant with national or 
local standards. Furthermore it does not clearly describe the existing 
drainage system or fully describe sustainable drainage solutions for the 
development. As such the proposal conflicts with the aims of Para. 103 
of the NPPF and Para. 1D7 of the associated Practice Guidance, Policy 
CS4 of the adopted Core Strategy, Policies FC1 and FC1.1 of the 
Focussed Review (2012) and Policy 4.1 of the Stowmarket Area Action 
Plan (2013) 


